
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.54 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 
Drew Heffernan (Chair)
David Williams MBE JP (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Stephen Alambritis MBE
Steve Cook
Nick Draper
Simon McGrath
Annie Moral

Substitute Members:
Councillor Vincent Galligan

Date: Wednesday 10 February 2021 

Time:  2.00 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 
location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
the website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Modern.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
and Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.54 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda
10 February 2021 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 February and 23 June 
2020 

1 - 8

4 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Revenue Estimates 2021/22 9 - 36

5 Contractor Report 37 - 44

6 Exclusion of the Public 

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds
that they are exempt from disclosure by virtue of paragraph(s) 
1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

7 To agree the exempt minutes of the last meeting held on 23 
June 2020

45 - 46

8 Client Report 47 - 54

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
11 FEBRUARY 2020
(2.00 pm - 3.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 

Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Drew Heffernan, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Annie Moral and Councillor Marsie Skeete

ALSO PRESENT Zoe Church - Treasurer
Howard Joy - Surveyor
Doug Napier – Client Side Manager
Lisa Jewell - Clerk

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Jean Crosby. Councillor Vince 
Galligan attended as her substitute.

Councillor Nick Draper apologised in advance that he would arrive late for the 
meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June, 2019 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2020/21 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Treasurer presented her report on Budget Monitoring 2019/20 and Revenue 
Estimates 2020/21. She asked councillors to note the information provided in the 
annexes to the report. In particular she drew councillors attention to:

 The updates to the Risk Register Annexe H, to reflect movement in the growth 
of the Coronavirus pandemic.

 The estimated increase in pensions contributions in 20/21. These figures 
would be adjusted before the final report to the Board

 The revised project list for 2021, which includes costa for bearer beams split 
between new beams and replacement beams

 Prudent assumptions have been made on the level of income generated from 
contractual arrangements.

The Board discussed the report and noted that discussions with the contractor were 
ongoing, cemeteries being only one part of the wider contract. Once agreement was 
reached the income figures would be reported to the Board.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Treasurer was asked about the timing of the payment of bills and replied that 
from next year she intended to bill monthly as this would be required from a VAT 
perspective.

The Board asked the Treasurer about the increase in the Board’s contributions to the 
pensions fund and noted that it is a mature fund, and the only currently contributing 
members are three part-time employees of the Board. This has resulted in the need 
for an increase in the Board’s contributions to maintain the fund. The last valuation 
saw a marked downturn in valuation but this new level of contribution should maintain 
the fund.

RESOLVED

1. That the current budgetary position for 2019/20 based on the end of
December 2019 shown in Columns 1 to 3 of Appendix A be noted.

2. The Revenue Estimates for 2020/21 shown in Column 4 of Appendix A
be approved.

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 be set at
zero.

4. That the Board establishes its next meeting as early as possible in
June 2020 to ensure that approved information is included in Merton’s
Accounts and information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors
as soon as possible.

5. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and
Risk Register (as at January 2020) attached as Appendix H

5 CONTRACTOR REPORT TO MSJCB (Agenda Item 5)

The Client Side Manager presented the contractor’s report. Members noted the 
report and discussed the issue of the Health and Safety of Headstones and the 
ongoing testing program in the cemetery. 

The Client side manager gave further detail on the testing process. He explained that 
if an headstone failed a test it would be laid flat whilst the reason for failure was 
investigated. In the older areas of the cemetery the age of the bearer beams is 
causing the failures. The Board has a budget to replace old bearer beams on a rolling 
programme. 

However there were also failures in the newer parts of the cemetery owing to the 
method of fixing the headstone and in these cases and the grave owner would be 
contacted to explain that they were required to contact the stonemason and arrange 
repair. These failures were due to the headstone not being fixed in place with dowels.

Although notices had been placed in the cemetery explaining the testing process and 
arrangements, complaints were received when grave owners found the headstones 
laid flat but had not been informed of the situation.

Page 2



3

Members were very concerned that this was a very sensitive process and asked to 
see the letter that would be sent to the grave owners of the newer failed headstones.

Members noted that the testing process had been halted, and asked the Client side 
Manager to keep them informed of the situation.

RESOLVED

The Board noted the contents of the report, asked to see the letter sent to the grave 
owners of failed headstones and asked to be further informed of the Board’s 
responsibility when headstones failed the safety tests. 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

7 REPORT OF CLIENT SIDE MANAGER (Agenda Item 7)

The Client side manager gave the Board an update on ongoing issues. Board 
members reconfirmed their instruction that the Client Side Manager progressed these 
issues with support from other Officers as necessary.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
23 JUNE 2020
(2.00 pm - 3.05 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Steve Cook, 

Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Drew Heffernan, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor David Williams and 
Councillor Annie Moral

ALSO PRESENT: Zoe Church (Treasurer to the Board)
Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer - virtual meeting 
host) 
Louise Fleming (Acting Clerk to the Board)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 2020/21 (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED that 
1. Councillor Drew Heffernan be elected Chair of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board for the 2020/21 municipal year; and
2. Councillor David Williams be elected Vice Chair of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board for the municipal year.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stan Anderson.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting were not available and would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Board.

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 (Agenda Item 5)

The Treasurer to the Board presented the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
and drew Members’ attention to section 10 of the report which set out the actions 
undertaken in 2019/20 and the actions to be undertaken in 2020/21, particularly on 
the recovery from Covid-19.

Members expressed concern that the Client Side Manager was not present at the 
meeting as it was felt that there may be particular questions or points of clarification 
needed.  The Chair asked Members to forward any questions they had to the Clerk 
for the Client Side Manager and a separate briefing with him could be arranged if 
required.

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be noted and agreed.

6 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (Agenda Item 6)

The Treasurer presented the Abstract of Accounts 2019/20, drawing Members 
attention to significant negotiations with idverde during the year relating to income 
and confirmation had been received that income would be received in accordance 
with the original agreement, therefore there had been a large adjustment for income 
due in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  In addition there were a number of projects due to be 
undertaken during the year, specifically around bearer beams and the safety of 
memorials.  There were delays to start the programme due to testing of memorials to 
be undertaken and an update was included in the Contractor report in the following 
item.  The programme of works was due to go ahead when the Pandemic hit and 
therefore the work due to be undertaken during March had to be delayed and this 
also resulted in a substantial underspend.

The Treasurer advised that a number of funds and balances had been cleared down 
and with the additional income, the common fund was just over £1m and therefore it 
was proposed that approximately £600k of that be invested to generate some more 
income for the Board going forward.  The pension fund was now in a positive position 
and there would be no secondary charge, so the revenue estimate had been 
adjusted accordingly.

The Accounts had already been signed off by the Council’s internal auditors and 
once approved would be sent to the external auditors for review and sign off.  The 
Treasurer drew Members attention to the impact of Covid-19 on the income levels 
and internment levels.

In response to Members’ questions, the Treasurer advised:
 Officers were monitoring the impact of reduced internments on income closely 

and these were detailed in the Contractor report at the following item.  
Interments were significantly higher in April but had started to come down 
again in May and it was anticipated that these would be below normal levels 
for some time.  Financial information would be requested from idverde after 
the summer and analysis would be carried out to identify any trends and this 
information would be circulated to Members.

 Officers were not anticipating a big difference in internments over the course 
of the whole financial year and the risk register reflected that they would return 
to normal levels.  Officers had been very prudent in their forecasts, however 
there were healthy reserves to cushion fluctuations and the situation would be 
monitored closely.

 The recommendation could be amended to progress early repayment of the 
original loan to Merton and Sutton, rather than invest £600k.

 As bearer beams deteriorated with age, they were being replaced with better 
quality beams.

 The triannual actuarial evaluation of the pension fund confirmed a positive 
position for the fund requiring no secondary contribution.

Page 6



3

 There was a specialist investment officer in the Council whose advice would 
be sought in the event that the Board was minded to approve in investment of 
funds.

 The next meeting was due to take place in February 2021, at which point 
officers would have a clearer view of the impact of the Pandemic on the 
finances.

The following question was asked, which would be forwarded to the Client Side 
Manager for a response:

 The budget had been increased to account for what was not spent last year on 
the replacement of the bearer beams.  Would this money replace all the 
bearer beams, or are there others left to replace in subsequent years?

Members asked if there was a way of expressing pandemic deaths in the risk register 
in a more sensitive way.  It was acknowledged that there was a need to assess and 
report risk in a factual way, some felt that it should also be mindful of the language 
used in a public document.  The Chair asked that the comments be reflected in the 
minutes as it was not possible to amend the wording of the risk register in a 
satisfactory way.

RESOLVED

1. To receive and approve the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2019-20
2. To approve the Annual Audit Return for 2019-20 (Appendix E)
3. To approve the revised revenue estimates for 2020/21 in Appendix H
4. Review and Agree the Risk Register as at June 2020 in Appendix I
5. That officers progress the early loan repayment of up to £600k to Merton and 

Sutton Councils

7 CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Treasurer presented the Contractor report and drew Members attention to the 
section on the replacement bearer beams and Covid-19 response, which included an 
extra burial slot each day to deal with the increased numbers.  It was noted that users 
of the service had been complimentary and the complaints received had been 
relating to the impact of central Government guidance.  

The Board wished to express their thanks to the cemetery staff for the additional work 
undertaken and the Chair asked that a letter of thanks be sent to the Cemetery 
Manager on behalf of the Board.

The following question was asked and comments made, which would be forwarded to 
the Client Side Manager for a response:

 The report stated that one of the bearer beams was not fit for purpose and it is 
unclear whether it was the replacement beam that was not fit for purpose.  If 
this is the case, why did that happen?

 Is there a longer term scheme to replace all failed beams across the cemetery 
and how much extra money would that require and when?

Page 7



4

 It was important that going forward, any report of the Contractor being 
presented to the Board should include a response to the issues raised from 
Merton.

 Had any letters been sent out to grave owners regarding headstones which 
had been failed a safety.

RESOLVED that the contractor report be noted.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)

9 CLIENT SIDE UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED that 
1. The verbal update from the Client Side Manager, who could not be present at 

the meeting, be noted.
2. The Board requests that, in the event that the Client Side Manager could not 

be present at any future meetings, a substitute attend in their place.
3. That any questions of clarification be forwarded to the Client Side Manager for 

a response after the meeting.

Page 8



Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD  
Date: 10 February 2021  
  
Agenda Item:  
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton  
Subject: Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Revenue Estimates 2021/22  
Lead Officer: Zoe Church  
   
Recommendations:  
  

1. That the current budgetary position for 2019/20 based on the end of December 
2020 shown in Columns 1 to 3 of Appendix A be noted.  

2. The Revenue Estimates for 2021/21 shown in Column 4 of Appendix A be 
approved.  

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 be set at zero.  
4. That the Board approves the possible repayment of reserves detailed in 

paragraph 3.2, the option progressed will be determined by the Section 151 
officers of Merton and Sutton. 

5. That the Board approves a price increase of 1.5% on Fees and Charges in the 
next financial year 2021/22 

6. That the Board establishes its next meeting as early as possible in June 2021 to 
ensure that approved information is included in Merton’s Accounts and 
information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors as soon as possible.   

7. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Register (as at January 2021) attached as Appendix I 

  
1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary  
  
1.1  This report presents the projected outturn for 2020/21 based on the budgetary 

monitoring to 31 December 2020 and revenue estimates for 2021-2022.  
  
2.  Details  
  
2.1  Estimates  
  
2.1.1  The Board’s 2020/21 Budgetary Monitoring is attached at Appendix A (columns 1 to 6). 

The draft Revenue Estimates for 2021/22 are attached as Appendix A (column 7). All 
estimates are at outturn prices.   
Supplementary details are contained within appendices:  

• Salaries, pension contributions – Appendix B  
• Management and administration expenses – Appendix C  
• Loan repayment – Appendix D  
• Rental income – Appendix E  
• Depreciation – Appendix G 

  
2.1.2  Appendix F contains the precept history of the Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery 

Board.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
2.1.2   Estimates have been compiled utilising the best information available at the time of 

despatch, the costs and income will continue be monitored.  A monitoring update will 
be provided at the June meeting of the board.  

  
2.2  Income  
  
2.2.1   Prudent assumptions on the level of income generated from contractual arrangements 

have been made (this is original agreed income sum with 1.5% inflation). The revised 
fees are attached at Appendix H, comparison of the revised fees to neighbouring local 
authorities is made at Appendix H1. 

 
2.2.2   Appendix E details the expected rental income in 2020/21 and 2021/22  
 
2.4  Salaries   
  
2.4.1  Salaries to the Board’s part time Chief Officers, i.e. Clerk, Treasurer, Registrar and 

Consultant Surveyor are increased annually in line with negotiated and announced Joint 
Negotiating Committee (JNC) awards in accordance with the Board policy, approved on 
8th March 1972 (Min. 48/3/72).  

  
2.4.2   The Board meeting of 24th April 1989 resolved that subject to there being no legal 

impediment, future salary awards for the Board’s part time officers be implemented 
from 1 April each year so as to coincide with the Board’s financial year. Allowance of 
1.5% pay award has been built into salary estimates for 2021/22.  
  

2.5  Loan Repayments  
  
2.5.1   Appendix D sets out the interest and principle repayments incurred from the £1.763 

million loan for various works. It is assumed that the loan will be over 25 years (the 
anticipated life of the extension) at a rate of 3.47% (rate as at June 2013). The 
Appendix highlights that the board will be in year 9 of the repayment schedule in 
2021/22.The repayment commitment within this schedule has been fed into the 
estimates in Appendix A.  

 
2.5.2 At the 11 June 2020 meeting the Board requested that officers investigate early 

repayment of the loan, discussions with both Merton and Sutton’s Section 151 officers 
have established that their preference would be to drawn down on reserves (a reverse 
precept). This payment would be up to £1 million and the split based on comparable 
population figures. The Section 151 officers have not requested this drawdown at 
present but may require it in 2021/22.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 2.6  Special Projects  

  
2.6.1 During 2020/21 the impact of Covid-19 Pandemic has negatively affected the 

undertaking of special projects. The focus through the year has been to support core 
business functions and ensure resiliency in the service as part of the wider mortality 
management functions of the boroughs. It is anticipated that fuller business recovery to 
more normal working will allow for special projects to be undertaken with a focus on 
memorial safety testing and associated infrastructure repairs.  

  
 
2.6.2 The special projects budget for 2021/22 is proposed as follows:   
 

Special Projects  
New Bearer Beams 25,000 
Replacement Bearer Beams 65,000 
Demolition of Greenhouse 10,000 
Memorials 30,000 
Roads and Footpaths 20,000 
Total Special Projects 150,000 

 
  

3.  Common Fund Balances  
  
3.1  The balance on the Common Fund brought forward into 2020/2021 is £1,024,708.  
3.2 The Table below details the proposed repayment of reserves if required: 

Drawdown on MSJCB Reserve 
      

Authority 

GLA 
Housing 

Percentage 
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 

Number* £000s £000s £000s 

LB Sutton 206,074 49% 295.90 394.53 493.17 
LB Merton 211,786 51% 304.10 405.47 506.83 
Total 417,860 100% 600.00 800.00 1,000.00 

      

Proposed allocations options for the MSJCB reserve using GLA Housing figures for 
2020 rather than Merton’s preferred data source of  BPO 

 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed  
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

 
 

Page 11



5. Timetable  
5.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

  
6. Financial, resource and property implications  
6.1 As contained in the body of the report  
  
7. Legal and statutory implications  
7.1 The board have the authority under the general provisions in the constitution to carry out the 

recommendations set out in this report.  
  
8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications  
8.1 None for the purposes of this report.  
  
9.  Risk management and health and safety implications  
9.1  Attached as Appendix I is the updated Risk Strategy and updated risk register for review and 

approval by the Board.  

Appendices 
A Budgetary Monitoring 2019/20 and Revenue Estimates 2020/21  
B Salary Estimat
[...]
 of the 
service provider 
through regular 
meetings, service 
reporting and service 
planning. 

29 Jan 2021 
8  

06-
Jan-
2021 

8  
20-Oct-

2020 

8  
12-
Jun-
2020 

 
  

P
age 36



Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date: Feb 2021 
 
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: Contractor Report   
 
 

 
1. That Members review the information and note the content of the 

report. 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report to the Board reviews the activity from May 2020 to 

December 2020 and details the work activity for this period. It is 
intended that a report is presented to each meeting of the Board 
covering key areas of activity. 
 

1.2 The report will cover the following areas. 
 

1.2.1 Key performance activity 
1.2.2 Complaints and compliments 
1.2.3 Income 
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 Key Performance Activity 
 
2.1.1 Grounds Maintenance 

Scheduled works continued with a focus on critical tasks such as grass 
cutting, burials, topping up graves, and maintaining the planting and 
upkeep service.  
 
Cemetery Bins Replacement 
Idverde wish to replace the existing bins with nine black metal 1100 
litre wheelie bins.  They will be placed in prominent areas to be emptied 
by  Veolia once a week.  Frequency of emptying can be increased for 
Christmas, Easter and or Mothering Sunday.  Wheelie bins are now 
used at London Road Cemetery, Sutton Cemetery and Bandon Hill 
Cemetery.  
 
Health and Safety Audit of Headstone Testing 
This has been suspended by Merton until further notice. 
 
New Bearer Beams/Replacement 
No further work has taken place at the cemetery since the previous 
Board meeting. The project is run by Merton’s Facilities Management 
team. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



New beams are now urgently required on the existing general Muslim 
section BX. 
 
Sections 
The general Muslim Section BX is running out of graves.  Section KX is 
now required for general Muslim burials to continue on from BX.  New
[...]
da Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 February and 23 June 2020
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Revenue Estimates 2021/22
	MSJCB Estmates Report for 2021-22 Updated
	Subject: Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Revenue Estimates 2021/22
	Lead Officer: Zoe Church
	1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary
	2.  Details
	2.1  Estimates
	2.2  Income
	2.4  Salaries
	2.5  Loan Repayments

	3.  Common Fund Balances
	9.  Risk management and health and safety implications

	MSJC fees April 2021 Appendix H
	Comparison of fees 2021 Appendix H1
	MSJC Risk Management Strategy 2019 Appendix I
	Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery (MSJC)
	Risk Management Strategy
	What is risk?
	The benefits of risk management
	Organisational awareness of risk and risk management
	Ensuring that there is a strong organisational awareness of risk management will be achieved through utilisation of the procedures and processes put in place by the London Borough of Merton including training sessions, reviews, departmental meetings, ...
	How does risk management integrate with other policies?
	Risk management in projects
	Risk management in partnerships
	Risk management and financial planning
	Removal of any risks from the registers must be approved by the Board. To be removed from the register risks must have remained green for two consecutive meetings of the Board. There are otherwise no rigid guidelines for dropping risks from the regist...
	Board
	Individual Staff


	Risks  Issues Register ~ Merton  Sutton Joint Cemeteries Board January 2021

	5 Contractor Report
	7 To agree the exempt minutes of the last meeting
	8 Client Report



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
10 FEBRUARY 2021
(2.00 pm - 2.56 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE

Councillor Drew Heffernan (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Steve Cook, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Simon McGrath and 
Councillor Annie Moral

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), 
Louise Fleming (Democracy Services), Howard Joy (Property 
Management and Review Manager, ENVR), Farzana Mughal 
(Democracy Services) and Mark Robinson (Cemeteries Manager 
and Registrar)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY AND 23 JUNE 
2020 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th February and 23rd June, 
2021 were agreed as accurate record.

4 BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2021/22 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Treasurer presented the Budget Monitoring Report for 2020/21 and Revenue 
Estimates 2021/22 report, which outlined the projected outturn for 2020/21 based on 
the budgetary monitoring to 31st December, 2020. 

It was explained that the total projected outturn for 2020/21 was lower than previous 
years. Members were drawn to Appendix A, outlining the Forecast Outturn and 
Variance for 2020/21.

Members were reminded that following the last meeting in June 2020, the Board 
requested that the Council repay the loan early in respect of the cemetery extension.  
Members were informed that following discussions with both Merton and Sutton’s 
Section 151 Officers the preference would be to draw down from reserves up to £1 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

million as this would provide constituent authorities with most flexibility.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the Common Fund Balances detailing the proposed 
repayment of reserves and the three possible options.

In response to a Member’s question, clarity was sought that both Merton and Sutton 
Councils agreed to draw down on reserves up to £1 million which would potentially 
leave an estimated £200,000 in the Board reserves.

RESOLVED that

1. the current budgetary position for 2019/20 based on the end of 
December 2020 shown in Columns 1 to 6 of Appendix A, be noted;

2. the Revenue Estimates for 2021/21 shown in Column 7 of Appendix A, be 
approved;

3. the precepts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2021 be set at zero;

4. the repayment of reserves detailed in paragraph 3.2, options 1 and 2, up 
to £800,000 be approved, and that the option progressed will be 
determined by the Section 151 Officers of Merton and Sutton; 

5. a price increase of 1.5% on Fees and Charges in the next financial year 
2021/22, be approved;

6. the Board establishes its next meeting as early as possible in June 2021 
to ensure that approved information is included in Merton’s Accounts 
and information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors as soon as 
possible; 

7. the Risk Management Strategy and Risk Register (as at January 2021) 
attached as Appendix I, be approved; and

8. an additional fee of £40.00 per chapel service is levied from customers, 
this is the calculated cost of cleansing and disinfecting the chapel 
between each service, due to Covid-19 pandemic, be approved.

5 CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the Contractor’s report, and in 
doing so, outlined the activities from May 2020 to December 2020. 

The following points were highlighted:

 idverde requested replacement of the existing bins to wheelie bins be 
considered;

 new bearer beams were urgently required on the existing general Muslim 
section BX;

 roads and footpath were in need of repairing;



3

 the Muslim section BX was running out of space for graves and new beams 
were required on KX.

In response to Members’ questions, the following points were highlighted:

 during the pandemic and in recent weeks approximately 10 Muslim burials a 
week were taking place;

 the Board raised concerns on the ongoing issues in relation to the concrete 
headstone foundation beams and expressed that a comprehensive plan was 
required. Furthermore, Members requested an update to when further works 
would be undertaken with regards to the bearer beams.

The Board acknowledged all the hard work from staff during the unprecedented 
challenges due to Covid-19 pandemic and recognised the profound effect this was 
having on the communities. 

RESOLVED that

1.  the content of the report be noted;

2. a written report to be provided to the Board by 26th February, 2021 of 
when the works would be carried out in relation to the bearer beams; and

3. an interim report to be presented to the Board, detailing the work 
activities, in particular, an update of the work with regards to the bearer 
beams at the next meeting of the Board in June, 2021.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

7 TO AGREE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 
7)

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June, 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 

8 CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director of Public Space Contracts and Commissioning presented the 
Client Report, and in doing so, outlined the current work undertaken during this 
period.

The following points were highlighted:

 the memorial safety testing programme, including the bearer beam work being 
undertaken;

 Members’ attention was drawn to section 2.4.3, table 2 of the report which 
outlined the available and future planned plots within the London Borough of 
Merton.



4

 the excellent work with partnership was acknowledged in delivering the service 
during the difficult challenges faced;

 Safety Training was undertaken by both idverde Staff and LBM Client Team;
 it was recognised that the repair of the bearer beams was a priority. Progress 

on programmed works was stalled in 2020 due to the impacts of Covid-19 and 
the importance of prioritising front-line services. Furthermore, Members 
reiterated the health and safety importance with regards to the ongoing 
memorial safety testing programme.

In response to a Member’s question, it was clarified that the roll out of Covid-19 
vaccination had been offered to all staff.

On behalf of both London Borough of Merton and London Borough of Sutton, the 
Chair concluded the meeting by thanking everyone for their hard work and 
contributions. 

RESOLVED that

1. the Committee note the positive work undertaken by the service 
provider’s (ideverde) Cemeteries Management Team and the Clint Officer 
Team for the continued delivery of excellent service throughout the 
current pandemic; and

2. the contents of the report be noted.


